SENATE RESOLUTION 174

By Yager

A RESOLUTION to recognize Basil Maynard Human, Jr., for being a member of Emory Golf Club for seventy-three years.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this legislative body should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Basil Maynard Human, Jr., who has been a member of Emory Golf Club since 1947; and

WHEREAS, born in Harriman on July 23, 1929, Maynard Human, Jr., is the son of Basil Maynard Human, Sr., and Fannie Clark Human; he attended South Harriman schools through the tenth grade and graduated from Harriman High School in 1951; and

WHEREAS, upon his high school graduation, Mr. Human joined the United States Army at the rank of Private First Class to serve his country in the Korean War, and he was discharged two years later; and

WHEREAS, Maynard Human married his sweetheart, Alice Smith, and the couple made their home in Harriman, where they raised their sons, Basil Wayne and Gary; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Human rendered sterling service as an employee of Burlington Hosiery Mill and Roane Hosiery Mill for thirty-eight years until his retirement in 1994; and

WHEREAS, Maynard Human began visiting Emory Golf Club with his mother in 1938, and two years later, he became a caddy and groundskeeper; as an employee of the golf club, he was able to practice and play golf regularly at no cost; and

WHEREAS, in 1946, the regular golfers at the club raised money to send Mr. Human to a Caddy Golf Tournament in Columbus, Ohio, where he beat the tournament favorite, "Tiny" Seay, although he did not win the tournament; and

WHEREAS, Maynard Human paid his first dues to Emory Golf Club in 1947 in the amount of twenty-five dollars, and he has maintained his membership since that time; and

WHEREAS, during his golfing years, Maynard Human had four hole-in-one shots, and he and his sons joined forces to win a number of golf tournaments at Emory Golf Club; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Human epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that this legislative body recognize Maynard Human for his longstanding membership in Emory Golf Club; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we recognize Basil Maynard Human, Jr., for being a member of Emory Golf Club for seventy-three years and counting, as we extend to him our best wishes for every continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.